

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDSEY GREMONT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE NELSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TERPSEHORE “TORE” MARAS AND
ELIGIBLE VOTERS OF ALL 50 STATES AND 1 TERRITORY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Grant J. Guillot

Counsel of Record

GRANT GUILLOT, LLC

5028 River Meadow Drive

Baton Rouge, LA 70820

(225) 614-7838

grant@grantguillot.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ABILITY TO PROPERLY VOTE IN A FREE AND FAIR ELECTION IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, AND PETITIONERS SUSTAINED A CONCRETE HARM WHEN THEY WERE DENIED THAT RIGHT.....	4
II. THE GENERALIZED GRIEVANCE DOCTRINE HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY APPLIED IN ELECTION INTEGRITY MATTERS.....	9
III. THE APPLICATION OF THE GENERALIZED GRIEVANCE DOCTRINE IN ELECTION INTEGRITY CASES VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR A REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX 1: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a
APPENDIX 2: LIST OF ELECTION-RELATED CASES, LEGISLATION, AND STATUTES.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962)	13
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2015)	9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4, 13
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	6
<i>Charles v. Brown</i> , 495 F.Supp. 862 (N.D.Ala.1980)	7
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	11, 12
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 1:19-cv-05028-WMR (ECF 56) (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2020)	17
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)	17
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	11, 12, 13
<i>Federal Election Com’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289, 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold</i> , 554 F.Supp.3d 1091 (D. Colo. Aug. 16, 2021).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens For the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252, 111 S.Ct. 2298, 115 L.Ed.2d 236 (1991)	10
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F. 4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	12
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Benson</i> , 1:2021-cv-00929-JMB (ECF 35) (W.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2022)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8, 13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, (1980)	7
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	8
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636, (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 19
U.S. Const. amend. IX	7
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. III	1, 9, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(4), Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 ("FECA")	12
---	----

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of the Attorney General of Texas, <i>Attorney General Ken Paxton Temporarily Stops Injunction That Blocked Texas Election Integrity Law and Investigations Into Vote Harvesting Schemes</i> , Press Release, October 4, 2024 (available at https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/ news/releases/attorney-general-ken- paxton-temporarily-stops-injunction- blocked-texas-election-integrity-law-and)	11
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Baby & Bathwater: Standing in Election Cases After 2020</i> , 126 DICK. L. REV. 9 (2021)	17
